

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. RAMOS GONZÁLEZ, ET. AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTIABANK DE PUERTO RICO, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GRACE MONGE LA FOSSE

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONERS

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW, LLC

P.O. Box 192053

SAN JUAN, PR 00919-2053

TEL. (787) 765-9090

CEL. (787) 413-1135

MONGELAFOSSELAW@GMAIL.COM

NOVEMBER 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
STATEMENT UNDER RULE 14.1(b)(iii)	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTIONS HAVE NOT BEEN BUT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT ON THE MATTER OF MORTGAGE FINANCING ON REAL ESTATE THAT ARE CONSIDERED “UNACCEPTABLE SITES” IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL REGULATIONS —MORTGAGE LOANS WHICH ARE INSURED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND SOLD TO THE SECONDARY MARKET (FEDERALLY RELATED MORTGAGE LOAN)	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT BELOW COMMITTED AN ERROR SO IMPORTANT THAT IT MUST BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY. ITS DECISION: (1) HAS DIRECTLY AFFECTED THE LIVES, LIBERTIES, AND PROPERTIES OF THE 77 PETITIONERS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW; (2) HAS DIRECTLY AFFECTED THE REAL ESTATE MARKET OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF RÍO GRANDE, PR (OVER \$25 MILLION DOLLARS IN LOSS); AND (3) HAS DIRECTLY AFFECTED THE INTEREST OF HUNDREDS OF SECURITY HOLDERS WHOSE CERTIFICATES ARE SUBJECT TO FEDERALLY RELATED MORTGAGE LOANS OF HACIENDA JIMÉNEZ MANSIONS	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Resolution of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico,
Assignment Session III Denying Discretionary
Review (Entry: October 23, 2019) 1a

Resolution of the Court of Appeals of Puerto Rico
Judicial Region of San Juan
(Entry: April 22, 2019)..... 6a

Judgment of the Court of Appeals of Puerto Rico
Judicial Region of San Juan
(Entry: March 27, 2019) 12a

Judgment of the Court of First Instance of Puerto
Rico Judicial Center of San Juan Superior Court
Courtroom 807 (Entry: September 20, 2018)..... 30a

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 46a

Petition for Writ of Certiorari
(Filed: May 22, 2019) 63a

HUD Handbook–Excerpts 104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	27
<i>First Sa. & Loan Asso. v. First Federal Sav. & Loan Asso.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 988 (1982)	10
<i>Gil Freddy Mojica, et. al. v. Braulio Agosto Vega, et. al.</i> , N3CI-2006-00751	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	28
<i>Meyers v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	28
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Lynn</i> , 501 F.2d 848 (1974)	13
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	27
<i>Shelley v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	27
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1258	2
38 U.S.C.S. § 3702 (d)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 USCS § 3704	3
42 U.S.C. § 1441.....	3, 13
Article 4, P.R. Civil Code, 31 L.P.R.A. § 4	3
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	vi
 REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 3555.1.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 3555.201	4
7 C.F.R. § 3555.201(b)(4)	16
7 C.F.R. § 3555.202(b)(4)	4, 17
7 C.F.R. § 3555.202(c)(6)	17
7 C.F.R. § 3555.5.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 3555.5(d)(1)	16
24 C.F.R. § 5.703(a).....	4
24 C.F.R. § 200.926d(3)(i)	4, 17
24 C.F.R. § 200.926d(f)(1).....	4
38 C.F.R. § 36.4347(c)	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HUD Handbook 4000.1, Chapter 3-6.A.3 Soil Contamination (P. 3-9).....	23
HUD Handbook 4000.1, Chapter 3-6.A.4.a Drainage-Individual Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Systems (P. 3-10, 3-11).....	23
HUD Handbook 4000.1, Chapter II.D.3.q Onsite Sewage Disposal Systems (P. 505)	22
HUD Handbook 4150.2, Chapter 3 Property Analysis, General Acceptability Criteria 3-6 A.3,4,5; Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Systems 3-9a; Unacceptable Conditions 3-10b	17, 19
HUD Handbook 4155.2, Chapter 4.1.d Verification of Compliance with Property Requirements (P. 4-3)	21
HUD Handbook 4155.2, Chapter 4.1.e	22
HUD Handbook 4940.3, Rev. 1 Minimum Design Standards for Community Sewerage Systems, Chapter CS1302 ff.....	24
